

PETROVIETNAM NATIONAL OIL & GAS GROUP PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION

VPI Tower, No. 167 Trung Kinh Street, Cau Giay District, Hanoi City, Vietnam Tel: +84 24 2221 0288; Fax: +84 24 2221 0388

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

To : Your Respective Company Date : April 2020

From: PetroVietnam Power Corporation Fax No.: +84 24 2221 0388

Total number of page(s): 02 Our Ref.: /DLDK-TM

Subject: Invitation for Interest on Major Overhaul at Vung Ang 1 CFPP

We, PetroVietnam Power Corporation (PV Power), are operating the Vung Ang 1 Coal Fired Power Plant (CFPP) with capacity of 1200MW which is located at Hai Phong hamlet, Ky Loi commune, Ky Anh ward, Ha Tinh province.

We would like to announce the Major Overhaul for Unit 01 and have it scheduled starting from August 2021 to October 2021. The number of systems that undergo the maintenance during the Major Overhaul shall include:

- Turbine & Generator System;
- Turbine & Generator Aux. System;
- Feed water and Condensate water System;
- Aux. Power system, Transformer, 220kV Switch Yard;
- Pulverized Coal System;
- Boiler & Aux. System;
- Air and Gas System;
- SCR, ESP and FGD System;

For purpose of finding potential suppliers, PV Power has a plan to organize an open competitive bidding with the method of bidding may be as follows:

1. Scope of work and bidding price:

For each of the mentioned above system, Bidder shall be required to propose the bid price in which shall contain the price for both:

- Scope of supply for spare parts, and
- Full system maintenance service, which shall include:
 - o Supply of technical experts, on-site workers.
 - Supply of consumable parts, auxiliary parts, construction tools and scaffolding.
- 2. Bidding method and supplier selection:
 - PV Power shall open tender for each of the systems separately. Bidders may choose the bid package(s) to be participated in.
 - Bidder shall propose the bid price in which shall contain the price for supply of spare parts and full maintenance service as mentioned above.

The bid price should be constructed based on the categories that are specified by PV Power.

- The Bidder that is qualified over the capability assessment on experience and financial health, that also has the lowest evaluated bid price, shall be selected.

3. Value of payment:

- For full maintenance service: the payment shall be made on the actual work completion and based on proposed bid price.
- For spare parts:
 - The replacement parts shall be determined by PV Power, depending on the condition of equipment when performing the maintenance work.
 - The payment shall be made on the actual replacement parts according to proposed bid price.

Hence, Your Company is kindly invited to express your intent in the Major Overhaul for the mentioned above systems at Vung Ang 1 CFPP. Any suggestions on the scope of work, method of selection, value of payment and your Letter of Intent, please be sent to PV Power prior to 15:00 (Vietnam Time Zone - GMT+7) on April 24th, 2020.

(Please be noted that the above mentioned method of bidder selection and systems is just tentative and may be different based on actual situation.)

After receiving your Letter of Intent, PV Power shall schedule a meeting with Your Company in order to discuss for more details.

Contact address:

PetroVietnam Power Corporation

Flr. 8th 9th – Vietnam Petroleum Institute, 167 Trung Kinh, Yen Hoa, Cau Giay, Hanoi

Tel: (+84.24) 2221 0288 - Fax: (+84.24) 2221 0388

Contact persons:

- Ms. Hoang Ha Quynh Giao email: hoanghaquynhgiao@pvpower.vn phone: +84 937543210
- Ms. Nguyen Ngoc Hoa email: <u>nguyenngochoa@pvpower.vn</u> phone: +84 904041510

Yours truly,

Mr. Nguyen Kien Vice President of PV Power

Cc: Mr. Le Nhu Linh – President & CEO of PV Power Mr. Phan Dai Thanh – Vice President of PV Power